stand-alone public company within 24 months of the Distribution. The accompanying unaudited pro forma
combined statements of operations are not adjusted for these estimated expenses as they are also projected
amounts based on estimates and would not be factually supportable. These expenses primarily relate to the
following:

• relocation costs;

• recruiting and relocation costs associated with hiring key senior management personnel new to our
company;

• costs related to establishing our new brand in the marketplace;

• costs to separate information systems; and

• costs of retention bonuses.

Due to the scope and complexity of these activities, the amount of these costs could increase or decrease
materially and the timing of incurrence could change.

The accompanying pro forma combined statements of operations are also not adjusted for any potential
dividends SpinCo may pay in the future should the Board determine to declare any such dividends.

76

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

(Dollars in millions, except per share data)

Historical As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments(1) Notes As Adjusted

Net sales ..... $2,361 $— $2,361
Costs of goods sold ..... 1,672 — 1,672

Gross profit ..... 689 — 689
Selling, general and administrative expenses ..... 429 14 (a) 443
Other expense ..... 176 (18) (b) 158
Interest and other charges, net ..... — 36 (c,e,g) 36

Income before taxes ..... 84 (32) 52

Tax expense (income) ..... 6 (12) (d) (6)

Net income ..... $ 78 $ (20) $ 58

Unaudited Pro Forma Earnings Per Share
Basic ..... (i) $ 0.47
Diluted ..... (j) $ 0.47

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding (i)

Basic ..... (j) 124.7
Diluted ..... 124.7

(1) The change in our cost structure related to our Company becoming an independent, publicly traded
company is not reflected above.

See accompanying Notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

77

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

(Dollars in millions, except per share data)

Historical As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments(1) Notes As Adjusted

Net sales ..... $4,519 $— $4,519
Costs of goods sold ..... 3,203 — 3,203

Gross profit ..... 1,316 — 1,316
Selling, general and administrative expenses ..... 871 29 (a) 900
Other expense ..... 281 (28) (b) 253
Interest and other charges, net ..... (2) 70 (c,g) 68

Income before taxes ..... 166 (71) 95

Tax expense (income) ..... 560 (40) (d) 520

Net (loss) income ..... $ (394) $ (31) $ (425)

Unaudited Pro Forma Earnings Per Share
Basic ..... (i) $ (3.35)
Diluted ..... (j) $ (3.35)

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding
Basic ..... (i) 127.0
Diluted ..... (j) 127.0

(1) The change in our cost structure related to our Company becoming an independent, publicly traded
company is not reflected above.

See accompanying Notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

78

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2018
(Dollars in millions)

Historical As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments(1) Notes

As
Adjusted

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 93 $ (18) (f) $ 75
Due from related parties, current ..... 20 (20) (e) —
Accounts, notes and other receivables—net ..... 746 6 (e) 752
Inventories ..... 523 — 523
Other current assets ..... 74 — 74

Total current assets ..... 1,456 (32) 1,424
Property, plant and equipment—net ..... 264 — 264
Goodwill ..... 2,637 — 2,637
Other intangible assets—net ..... 129 — 129
Deferred income taxes ..... 4 — 4
Other assets ..... 17 (8) (b,c) 9

Total assets ..... $4,507 $ (40) $4,467

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable ..... $ 774 $ 14 (b,e) $ 788
Due to related parties, current ..... 64 (64) (e) —
Accrued liabilities ..... 395 (205) (b) 190
Obligations payable to Honeywell, current ..... — 140 (b) 140

Total current liabilities ..... 1,233 (115) 1,118
Long-term debt ..... — 1,200 (c) 1,200
Deferred income taxes ..... 351 (23) (d,g) 328
Obligations payable to Honeywell ..... — 467 (b) 467
Other liabilities ..... 443 (350) (b,g) 93

Total liabilities ..... 2,027 1,179 3,206

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
EQUITY
Common Stock, par value $0.001 ..... — — (h) —
Additional paid in capital ..... — 1,380 (h) 1,380
Invested Equity ..... 2,599 (2,599) (b,d,f,g,h) —
Accumulated other comprehensive income ..... (119) — (119)

Total equity ..... 2,480 (1,219) 1,261

Total liabilities and equity ..... $4,507 $ (40) $4,467

(1) The change in our cost structure related to our Company becoming an independent, publicly traded
company is not reflected above.

See accompanying Notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

79

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

a) Reflects the impact of the Trademark License Agreement with Honeywell in respect of certain Products
segment sales.

b) Reflects the impact of the Indemnification and Reimbursement Agreement with Honeywell pursuant to
which we will have an obligation to make cash payments to Honeywell in amounts equal to 90% of
Honeywell’s certain environmental-related liabilities, net of recoveries, in each case related to legacy